

**HB0461/565865/1**

BY: Committee on Ways and Means

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 461

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, after line 23, insert:

**“(4) THE SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE, OR THE SECRETARY’S DESIGNEE;”**;

and in line 25, after “COLLABORATION” insert “**, OR THE DIRECTOR’S DESIGNEE**”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2 in lines 24 and 26, on page 3 in lines 1, 3, 4, and 6, and on page 4 in line 28, strike “(4)”, “(5)”, “(6)”, “(7)”, “(8)”, “(9)”, and “(10)”, respectively, and substitute “(5)”, “(6)”, “(7)”, “(8)”, “(9)”, “(10)”, and “(11)”, respectively.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 2, after “DEVELOPMENT” insert “**, OR THE ASSISTANT STATE SUPERINTENDENT’S DESIGNEE**”; in line 3, strike “STATE CHILD CARE ADMINISTRATOR” and substitute “**DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF CHILD CARE WITHIN THE DIVISION OF EARLY CHILDHOOD DEVELOPMENT, OR THE DIRECTOR’S DESIGNEE**”; in line 4, after “ASSISTANT” insert “**STATE**”; in line 5, after “SERVICES” insert “**, OR THE ASSISTANT STATE SUPERINTENDENT’S DESIGNEE**”; in line 7, after “OF” insert “**A**”; in line 8, strike “AGENCIES” and substitute “**AGENCY**”; in line 9, strike “INSTITUTIONS” and substitute “**AN INSTITUTION**”; in line 11, strike “UP TO FOUR REPRESENTATIVES OF” and substitute “**TWO REPRESENTATIVES WHO ARE**”; in line 13, after “OF” insert “**A**”; in line 14, strike “AGENCIES LOCATED” and substitute “**AGENCY**”; strike in their

(Over)

entirety lines 15 through 17, inclusive; in line 26, after “OF” insert “THE”; and in lines 26 and 27, strike “PUBLIC LIBRARIES” and substitute “LIBRARY ASSOCIATION”.

On page 3 in lines 18, 20, 22, 24, and 26 and on page 4 in lines 1, 4, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 22, 24, and 26, strike “(VI)”, “(VII)”, “(VIII)”, “(IX)”, “(X)”, “(XI)”, “(XII)”, “(XIII)”, “(XIV)”, “(XV)”, “(XVI)”, “(XVII)”, “(XVIII)”, “(XIX)”, “(XX)”, “(XXI)”, “(XXII)”, and “(XXIII)”, respectively, and substitute “(V)”, “(VI)”, “(VII)”, “(VIII)”, “(IX)”, “(X)”, “(XI)”, “(XII)”, “(XIII)”, “(XIV)”, “(XV)”, “(XVI)”, “(XVII)”, “(XVIII)”, “(XIX)”, “(XX)”, “(XXI)”, and “(XXII)”, respectively.

On page 3 in lines 7, 9, and 13 and on page 4 in lines 1 and 4, in each instance, strike “UP TO TWO REPRESENTATIVES” and substitute “ONE REPRESENTATIVE”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, in line 25, strike “AND”; in line 26, strike “OF” and substitute “WHO PROVIDES”; in line 27, after “SERVICES” insert “TO CHILDREN”; in the same line, strike “AND”; after line 27, insert:

“(XXIII) ONE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE MARYLAND DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES COUNCIL;

“(XXIV) ONE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE MARYLAND COUNCIL FOR AMERICAN PRIVATE EDUCATION;

“(XXV) ONE REPRESENTATIVE FROM THE MARYLAND ASSOCIATION OF BOARDS OF EDUCATION;

“(XXVI) ONE REPRESENTATIVE FROM THE HOME VISITING ALLIANCE; AND

**(XXVII) ONE REPRESENTATIVE WHO ADVOCATES FOR HOMELESS CHILDREN; AND**;

in line 28, strike “**UP TO FIVE**” and substitute “**ONE**”; and in the same line, strike “**MEMBERS**” and substitute “**MEMBER**”.

**AMENDMENT NO. 5**

On page 5, in line 1, strike “**THE MEMBERS**” and substitute “**A MEMBER**”; strike beginning with the comma in line 2 down through “**GOVERNOR**” in line 3; in line 4, strike “**MEMBERS**” and substitute “**A MEMBER**”; and strike beginning with the comma in line 9 down through “**GOVERNOR**” in line 10.

**AMENDMENT NO. 6**

On page 6, in line 27, strike “**AN ASSESSMENT OF THE**” and substitute “**THE**”.

On page 7, after line 4, insert:

**“(3) ASSESS THE CAPACITY AND EFFECTIVENESS OF 2-YEAR AND 4-YEAR PUBLIC AND PRIVATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION IN THE STATE TOWARD SUPPORTING THE DEVELOPMENT OF EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATORS, INCLUDING THE EXTENT TO WHICH THE INSTITUTIONS HAVE ARTICULATION AGREEMENTS, PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND CAREER ADVANCEMENT PLANS, AND PRACTICE OR INTERNSHIPS FOR STUDENTS TO SPEND TIME IN A HEAD START OR PREKINDERGARTEN PROGRAM;”**;

in line 5, strike “**DEVELOP RECOMMENDATIONS FOR**” and substitute “**MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS**”;

**(I) FOR**;

in line 9, strike “(4)” and substitute “(II)”; in the same line, strike “DEVELOP RECOMMENDATIONS REGARDING” and substitute “REGARDING”; in line 13, strike “(5)” and substitute “(III)”; in the same line, strike “DEVELOP RECOMMENDATIONS REGARDING” and substitute “REGARDING”; in line 15, after the semicolon insert “AND”; in line 23, strike “(7)” and substitute “(IV)”; in the same line, strike “MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS FOR” and substitute “FOR”; in line 24, after “AND” insert “HOW TO”; strike in their entirety lines 16 through 22, inclusive; in line 28, strike “(7)” and substitute “(4)”; and in lines 5, 27, and 30, strike “(3)”, “(8)”, and “(9)”, respectively, and substitute “(4)”, “(5)”, and “(6)”, respectively.

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 8, in line 2, strike “(7)” and substitute “(4)”.